

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11 MAR -4 AM 9:18

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*

DEPUTY

NO. 41060-5-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FLOR and ALVARO AVELLANEDA, husband and wife, and the marital  
community composed thereof,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #29840  
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105  
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317  
253-593-6136

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
I.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
	A. Cable Median Barrier Project Funding History.....	5
	B. SR 512 Median Barrier Funding History.....	8
	C. Design Phase History.....	12
	D. Installation.....	13
	E. There Was No Two-Year Delay As Suggested By Appellants.....	14
	F. Procedural History.....	16
III.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Because SR 512 Was Built To Standard When It Was Originally Constructed, And WSDOT Did Not Have A Duty To Upgrade SR 512 To Current Design Standards.....	17
	1. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because WSDOT Did Not Have A Duty To Upgrade The Road With A Cable Barrier.....	17
	2. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because Appellants Failed To Submit Any Admissible Evidence SR 512 Was Unsafe For Ordinary Travel.....	20
	B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Because WSDOT’s Legislatively Mandated Prioritization Of Future Construction Projects Is Subject To Discretionary Immunity.....	22

C.	WSDOT Is Not The Proximate Cause Of Appellant’s Collision.....	34
1.	Factual Proximate Cause .....	35
2.	Legal Causation .....	36
D.	Appellants’ Brief Failed To Rebut The Fact WSDOT Is Entitled To Discretionary Immunity In This Case.....	39
1.	Questions Posed In Appellants’ Opening Brief Are Irrelevant To This Case And Misinterpret The Record Before This Court .....	40
2.	The Cases Which Appellants Claim Define Discretionary Immunity Do Not Apply Either To The Law Or To The Facts In This Case .....	42
E.	Appellants Waived Any Argument That The Trial Court Should Not Have Entered Summary Judgment Based On Their Failure To Timely Complete Discovery.....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Algona v. Pacific</i> , 35 Wn. App. 517, 667 P.2d 1124 (1983).....	44
<i>Bender v. Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Bellevue</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975).....	43
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	44
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, P.2d 549 (1992).....	46
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 15, 73 S. Ct. 956, 97 L. Ed. 1427 (1953).....	43
<i>Eldredge v. Kamp Kachess Youth Services</i> , 90 Wn.2d 402, 583 P.2d 626 (1978).....	44
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King County Pub. Hosp. Dist. 2</i> , 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	46
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000).....	44
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	passim
<i>Gendler v. Batiste</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 242 P.3d 947 (2010).....	48
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	34, 35, 37, 39

<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	44
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	46
<i>Hosea v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 678, 393 P.2d 967 (1964).....	23
<i>Jenson v. Scribner</i> , 57 Wn. App. 478, 789 P.2d 306 (1990).....	passim
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	17
<i>Kelso v. City of Tacoma</i> , 63 Wn.2d 913, 390 P.2d 2 (1964).....	23
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	43
<i>Mason v. Bitton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (1975).....	43
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	24, 25, 26, 44
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	18
<i>Miller v. Likens</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	20, 35
<i>Miotke v. Spokane</i> , 101 Wn.2d 307, 678 P.2d 803 (1984).....	44
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979).....	32
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	48

<i>Radach v. Gunderson</i> , 39 Wn. App. 392, 695 P.2d 128 (1985).....	44
<i>Rogers v. Toppenish</i> , 23 Wn. App. 554, 596 P.2d 1096 (1979).....	44
<i>Roy v. Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 352, 823 P.2d 1084 (1992).....	45
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Ogden v. Bellevue</i> , 45 Wn.2d 492, 275 P.2d 899 (1954).....	43
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 285, 597 P.2d 101 (1979) .....	18, 27, 30, 33
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	44
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) .....	23
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	17
<i>Trujillo v. Utah Dept. of Transportation</i> , 1999 UT App. 227, 986 P.2d 752 (1999) .....	45
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 677, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	47
<i>Washington State Public Employees Board v. Cook</i> , 88 Wn.2d 200, 559 P.2d 991, <i>adhered to on rehearing</i> , 90 Wn.2d 89, 579 P.2d 359 (1978).....	31

<i>Winig v. California</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 1772, 44 Cal. Rptr.2d 652 (1995).....	45
--	----

**Statutes**

23 U.S.C. § 148 .....	48
23 U.S.C. § 152 .....	48
23 U.S.C. § 409 .....	48
RCW 4.92.090 .....	23
RCW 47.05.010 .....	7, 27
RCW 47.05.051 .....	7, 30

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	17
CR 56(f) .....	3, 40, 46, 48
